information to develop good model fit and aside from that it is easier to gather the information since the 

researcher is residing and working in Municipality of Manolo Fortich, Province of Bukidnon. 

Respondents And Sampling Procedure 

The population size of this study stood at 406. One hundred forty six (146), fifty three (53), and forty five (45)  

students from NBSC, CMU, and BukSU fourth-year students respectively under the College of Business 

Management. Therefore, by using the Raosoft calculator the  sample size is 246. Moreover, to get the stratified